
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 11 July 2019 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make sui
[...]
t Borough Council 

Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Council  

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP (Observer) Northumberland Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Olivia Blake Sheffield City Council 

Cllr Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 
Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 11 July 2019 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 
CONFIDENTIAL SECTION 
 

  

2.   MHCLG grant funding and next steps (verbal update) 
 

  

3.   Effectively communicating sector-led improvement 
 

1 - 4  

4.   Statutory public notices 
 
END CONFIDENTIAL SECTION 
 

5 - 8  

5.   Productivity work programme 
 

9 - 22  

6.   Highlighting Political Leadership offer: 2019/20 work 
update 
 

23 - 28  

7.   Reflections after Innovation Zone at LGA 
Conference 2019 (verbal update) 
 

  

8.   Annual report of the Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
 

29 - 34  

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

35 - 40  

 18 Smith Square map  41  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 29 October 2019, 11.00 am, 18 Smith 

Square, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





  

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

11 July 2019 

 

 

     

Productivity programme  

Purpose  
 
This report provides the Board with the business/work plan for the productivity team for 
2019/20. Appendix A provides a summary of the business/work plan for 2019/20.   
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That members of the Improvement and Innovation Board: 
 

1. Note the business/work plan for the productivity team for financial year 2019/20.  
 

2. Provide such guidance as the Board considers necessary to ensure that the 
programme meets its objectives in 2019/20. 
 

Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lead Member 

Contact officer:  

Councillor Ron Woodley 

Susan Attard  

Position: Head of Productivity Team  

Phone no: 07825 530528  

Email: susan.attard@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Improvement and Innovation  
Board  

11 July 2019 

 

     

Productivity Team programme of work 

 
Background 
 
1. The Productivity Team’s programme of work comprises a range of projects to help 

improve productivity and efficiency in councils through delivering savings, generating 
income and making better use of assets. The programme is devised by reference to the 
Memorandum of Understanding agreed with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG).  

 
2. Local authorities can reduce their financial dependence on government and their call on 

local taxpayers in 
[...]
n on website kept relevant and up to date easy to 
search/find. 

 
d) Social Media – Twitter and LinkedIn accounts established to raise the profile of the team’s 

work.  
 

SA/SD/ 
TK 
 

 

SC – Siobhan Coughlan; JA – Josephine Altham; OP – Owen Pritchard; JC – Jamie Cross; RG – Rhian Gladman; GH- Guy Head; TH – 
Tina Holland; SD – Sadie Duffell; GA – Grace Able; GR – Georgia Rudin; SA – Susan Attard; TK – Tanya Khatun; OL – Olivia Lancaster  

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

11 July 2019 

 

 

 

Highlighting Political Leadership offer: 2019/20 work update 

Purpose 
 
For information and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides members with a brief update the LGA’s Highlighting Political Leadership 
and managerial leadership offers for 2019/20. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the progress so far in 2019/20 and offers 
any comments on the Highlighting Political Leadership or managerial leadership work. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress this work in light of the Board’s comments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  Helen Jenkins  

Position: Principal Adviser - Leadership  

Phone no: 0207 664 3068 

Email: Helen.jenkins@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

11 July 2019 

 

 

 

Highlighting Leadership offer: 2019/20 work update 

 
Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Highlighting Leadership offer forms part of our wider package of sector-led 

improvement. We offer a range of programmes, events and resources aimed at 
supporting and developing councillors at all levels.  Attending our political leadership 
programmes gives councillors a unique opportunity to network with other members from 
different tiered authorities and often across the political spectrum.  Our managerial 
leadership development programme starts by growing future talent with the National 
Graduate Development Programme, through to opportunit
[...]
discussion. 
 
Summary: 
 
This report provides an overview of the activities and achievements of the Improvement and 
Innovation Board over the past year.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the activities and achievements for 2018/19. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 

Contact officer:  Matthew Hamilton 

Position: Improvement Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3049 

Email: Matthew.hamilton@local.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
 
11 July 2019 

 

 

     

Improvement and Innovation Board: end of year report 

Improvement 

1. This year we have seen the successful delivery of a wide-ranging improvement offer. We 
achieved a 20 per cent increase in the number of peer challenges delivered, with highly 
positive impacts reported, and organised the most ambitious Innovation Zone programme 
yet. In addition we helped the sector respond to in-year developments such as EU Exit 
preparedness and the aftermath of the Novichok attack in Salisbury.  

2. Our approach to improvement, developed in collaboration with the sector, provides 
different tiers of support depending on the intensity of the challenges faced locally. Our 
regionally-based team of Principal Advisers act as the focal point for discussions with 
councils about their improvement needs and the help we can make available. We work 
on the basis that every council and fire and rescue service will have a corporate peer 
challenge or finance peer review (at no cost) at least every four to five years. We also 
expect participating councils to publish the peer challenge report, to produce an action 
plan, and to have a follow-up visit. 

3. We ran our seventh successful Innovation Zone at our Annual Conference this year 
involving over 70 speakers, representing innovative work from 37 organisations. 
Improvement and Innovation Board members helped compere the Zone programme and 
speak in t
[...]
ry out a 
cyber security stocktake of all 353 English councils, capturing current arrangements 
including risks and good practice, and used this to shape a programme of support for the 
sector. We have awarded over £1 million of grants to 116 councils at greatest risk and to 
address issues that can be quickly resolved. 

Oversight of LGA Improvement activity 

 
26. Members have agreed that it is important for the Improvement and Innovation Board to 

retain an “overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently undertaken 
across LGA Boards and have received regular reports from all Boards and had the 
opportunity, among others, to provide strategic input to the development of the integrated 
Care and Health Improvement Programme, our children’s services improvement work 
and our offer of support on Devolution. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

 

11 July 2019 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 23 May 2019 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming welcomed members to the meeting, and noted the 
apologies given. He congratulated members reelected in the local 
elections, and informed the Board that he had written to Cherry Beath and 
Phil Davies to thank them for their service on the Board.  
 

 

2   Peer Challenge Annual Report and SLI Stories 
  

 

 Gary Hughes introduced the LGA Peer Challenge Annual Report 2018/19, 
outlining the many successes, including 71 councils engaging in 
corporate/financial peer challenges over the year, and highly positive 
feedback from participant councils.  
 
Gary explained plans to continue to improve peer challenges and to 
maintain their quality and positive momentum. In the coming 
[...]
d with the public and on social media. Lusi explained this is being 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

considered for future annual conferences.  
   
Members suggested that behavioural insights are featured in the 
Innovation Zone, as well as more intimate and informal Q&A sessions with 
some of the conference’s headline speakers.  
 
The Board recommended that the ‘open mic’ sessions are informal and 
organic, allowing attendees to share what they are proud of from their 
council. Members suggested a sign-up sheet for five minute slots, with 
members of the Board to support the initiative.  
 
Action 
 
Members to encourage attendance at the Innovation Zone and get 
involved during the conference, particularly in the ‘open mic’ session.  
 

7   Improvement work of other Boards 
  

 

 The Board noted the progress report on improvement activity undertaken 
by other LGA boards.  
 

 

8   Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
  

 

 The Board approved the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

 

9   AOB 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming suggested that the Board scope public notices as a 
future area of work, investigating the cost to the sector, current 
inefficiency, and innovative alternate solutions. The Board supported this 
suggestion as they believe it will be of practical value to councils.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to research the current situation with public notices, to present at 
a future Board meeting.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 Cllr Judy Jennings  

 
Apologies Cllr Charlotte Haitham 

Taylor 
Wokingham Borough Council 

 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Phil North  
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 41

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	3 Effectively communicating sector-led improvement
	4 Statutory public notices
	5 Productivity work programme
	2019-2020 Business Plan - Productivity Team TH and RG comments

	6 Highlighting Political Leadership offer: 2019/20 work update
	8 Annual report of the Improvement and Innovation Board
	9 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 18SmithSquareMap



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting
	Title:


	Improvement & Innovation Board

	Date:


	Thursday 11 July 2019

	Venue:
	Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	10  
	Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed members to meeting.  Apologies and substitutions were noted (which can be found at Appendix A).   

The Chairman welcomed Matthew Hamilton to the meeting, who has recently been appointed as the Improvement Manage for the LGA.  Matthew was previously the Director of the District Councils Network.

The following declaration of interest was made:

· Cllr Joy Allen declared an interest for item six, as they are part of the LGA’s facilitation team.  

Members held a brief discussion over how the decision was made to make items confidential on the agenda.  Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, gave the following justification for this:

· Item two: this verbal update would be kept confidential due to the finalisation of the MHCLG Grant Funding, which is not currently in the public sphere.  

· Item three: 

· Item four: public notices (PN’s) are currently a highly contentious issue for the local government sector, and officers felt it nessceary to keep this item confidential until members agree on a strategy to raise this with the government.  

Dennis confirmed that confidential reports will be made public at the right time, and suggested that this be discussed and agreed at each lead members meeting if future confidential items are on the Board meeting agenda.  

Decisions

1. Members noted the declaration of interest. 

2. Members agreed that lead members will discuss if an item at the Board should be confidential, during the their meeting s of the Lead Members going forward.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	11  
	MHCLG grant funding and next steps (verbal update)
 
	

	
	Dennis Skinner introduced item two, and updated members on the following:

· Confirmed the final MHCLG grant will be £19.2 million.  

· Reminded members that the IDeA Board are formerly responsible for all government grants, and is due to meet to discuss how to strategically spend this funding.  

· Dennis confirmed that this amount is twice that of which the LGA receive membership costs from councils.  

· A brief background of the other grants the LGA receives – such as the Department of Health funding of the Care and Improvement Programme (CHIP).

· The LGA, with an overview from the IDeA Board, has received £40 million over a ten year period, and has continually managed to make efficiencies and savings.  This is also supported by the LGA’s commercial activities and streamlining processes.  

· Dennis discussed the changes from the 2018/19 funding. 

· From 2016/17, the government have not provided Revenue Support Grant – since then, the LGA have receive direct grants from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  Subsequently, the Ministry have a say over how we commit the funding via a very detailed  40 page Memorandum of Understanding. 

· Dennis concluded his presentation by stating that the LGA are pushing for a longer-term, three year minimum agreement to ensure security and sustainability of the LGA, and the sector-led improvement the association provides.  

The Chairman stated that there has been a clear loos of institutional memory within MHCLG, and stated that the current level of funding is extremely good value compared to the prices the private sector could charge.  Following this, the following was discussed by members:

· The achievements made by the LGA, despite the cut of funding year on year.  
· Effective communication by councils regarding their funding.

· Discussed the need for quality services delivered both by the LGA and councils, in order to support and promote healthy communities.  

· The LGA’s #CouncilsCan Spending Review campaign was discussed at length, and members offered ways the grant funding could be fed into the campaigns work.    

· Agreed the differences in the improvement and policy work, and how the latter needs to be planned carefully so we don’t be seen to be going against government policy, as this could potentially impact the funding.  

· Members wholly agreed that a longer term funding should be lobbied with MHCLG for the LGA, as not only would this secure councils improvement, but also ease the pressure from MHCLG’s side so they won’t see or hear from the LGA for three or more years.  

· Also agreed that sector-led improvement is far better than audits and inspection services, referring to the evidence that is out there.  Members also compared the cost of the LGA to that of inspection services such as Ofsted.  

Decision

· Members noted the update.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	12  
	Effectively communicating sector-led improvement
 
	

	
	Matthew Hamilton, together with David Holdstock, Director of Communications, introduced item three.  

This item focused on the opportunity for members to set the direction for a sector-led improvement (SLI) communication and campaign strategy to be agreed at a future meeting. Gave a brief overview of the successes and support of the SLI approach to improvement, supported by in-house and external independent research.  Matthew also commented that MHCLG are hearing the positives SLI brings and improvements that are made through this approach. 

Following this update, in the discussion that followed, the following points were raised:

· Members agreed to a refresh of the SLI campaign over the next year for 2019/20, and discussed the possible re-branding of SLI to create even more of an attractive package and buy-in from councils.  

· Discussions took place around the different innovative ways we can promote SLI, the sector and the LGA; possible examples included podcasts with SLI case studies, effective commercialisation and cross-party working.

· Discussed the need to show the improvements councils have made in the services they deliver, and effectively showcasing this to the press to prove that the sector is a good investment.   

· Gave praise to Peer Challenges and the possibility of inviting MHCLG officials to this.  

· Members also discussed how much and often the LGA communicates on a wide range of issues that affect residents, but questioned if this should be more focused?

The Chairman mentioned the competitiveness with CIPHA and challenges in proving that the sector is exceptional at delivering services, despite the shortfall in funding.  The Chairman closed the discussion by thanking members for their contributions.

Decisions

1. Members noted the report.

2. Members agreed to the development of a SLI communications strategy over the summer.

The following action was noted:

1. Officers to draw up a communications plan for consideration at the next Board meeting in October.

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	13  
	Statutory public notices
 
	

	
	David Holdstock introduced item four.  This item sets out the issues and costs around the legal requirements on councils to publish public notices (PN’s) in newspapers, and to discuss opportunities to champion a different approach to public notification alongside a call for a change to existing legislation.  This was following the discussion that took place at the Improvement and Innovation Board meeting on 23 May, whereby members agreed that a report should be produced for the next Board.
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised:

· There was a clear, cross-party consensus that that PN’s are an out-of-date mechanism, which wastes both councils time and money, and is very unsuccessful in their objectives.  

· Members also agreed that it was extremely un-transparent for MHCLG to not publish the pilot studies.  

· Members discussed new, evolving technologies that could be in place instead of PN’s – such as smartphone applications or emails.

· Members agreed that an LGA survey would be useful, although encouragement from the sector to complete this would be needed as it would only be impactful if a high number of councils respond.  Members also agreed for the Chairman to write to the Secretary of State.  

· Discussions were also held over the take up of action days form media publications, who know they can charge councils extra as this is a statutory responsibility.  Members also discussed how local media outlets and publications are not as popular with residents, and subsequently as far-reaching as they once were.

· Members went on to agree a national ‘Action Day’ during the 2019/20 political year cycle, whereby councils communicate what PN’s are to their residents; how much money is wasted on them; and warn ministers of this intent in order to gain national press. 

The Chairman noted the all of the above as accurate, as well as supporting all statements that were made. 

Decisions

The following was agreed:

1. Conduct a survey of councils during 2019/20. 
2. Following the survey, members agreed that the Board’s Chairman would write to the Secretary of State referencing the survey results and requesting for the pilot studies to be released.  

3. After receiving the Secretary’s response, consider a national action day.


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	14  
	Productivity work programme
 
	

	
	Item five was introduced by Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, alongside Lead Member Cllr Ron Woodley.  The report provided gave the Board the business/work plan for the productivity team for 2019/20.  Susan made reference to Appendix A, which provides a summary of the business/work plan for 2019/20.
Susan’s update included the following information:

· Update on the grant funding digital improvement programme, which is currently assessing councils.
· Contract management – the team are still carrying out the diagnosis exercises, as well as working with government on commercialisation functions in the sector. 
· Susan thanked the Chairman for launching the transformation and innovation exchange conference this year, feedback of this was a great success.  
· A quick update on cyber security, where currently 24 councils are in the green zone, and 66 councils are in the amber and red zones.  
In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised:

· Members agreed how important this work is, particularly in relation to climate change.  

· The climate emergency declaration by the government and the LGA were also discussed, and how a SLI approach to tackle this would both be innovative and a great incentive for the take up within the sector.  

· Discussions were had as to why the government is taxing new renewable technologies, still after declaring a climate change emergency.  Members were notified that this was actually EU legislation. 

· Such technologies discussed were solar panels/farms and wind farms, although it was agreed that any information on these expenses needed to be collected from the sector, as manufacturers could not be trusted.  

Dennis Skinner and Matthew Hamilton concluded the conversation by updating members that improvement discussions in relation to the climate emergency had already started, including any SLI approaches.  Dennis confirmed that currently, this area of policy is with the Leadership Board and discussions are still ongoing. 

Decisions

1. Members noted the business/work plan for the productivity team for financial year of 2019/20.

2. Members provide guidance necessary to ensure that the programme meets its objectives in 2019/20.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	15  
	Highlighting Political Leadership offer: 2019/20 work update
 
	

	
	Helen Jenkins, Principal Adviser – Leadership, introduce item six, alongside Lead Member Cllr Judi Billing.  The report provided members with a brief update of the LGA’s Political Leadership and managerial leadership offers for 2019/20.

The update focused on an overview of this year’s first quarter, which is now up to 450; an update on the suppliers for 2019/20; the application process of the next generation programmes; and grant funding for disabled councillors.  

In the discussion that followed, the following points were raised by members:

· Discussions over the emerging issues for of Cllrs and elected officials, as well as the national picture of threats received. 

· Access to the programmes was discussed, such as clashes with the courses and child care, or not being free over weekends.  Members went on to discuss modern ways of accessing courses – such as skype, podcasts & e-learning tools.  

· Helen fed-back that most programmes have a weekday option, as well as more interactive e-learning tools which are currently being developed.  Cllr Billing also remarked that courses attended online take out the human interaction aspect, which she commented as vital.  

· Climate change, digital change, the commercialisation of councils and the role of effective backbenchers/the opposition as four possible new areas to look at.  This was agreed, cross-party.  

Decisions

1. Improvement and Innovation Board members noted the progress so far in 2019/20.

2. Members commented and highlighted possible areas of development on the Highlighting Political Leadership or managerial leadership work.

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	16  
	Reflections after Innovation Zone at LGA Conference 2019 (verbal update)
 
	

	
	Rhian Gladman, Productivity Programme Manager, introduced seven.  Rhian’s update included details on very well attended seminars in the Innovation Zone:

· Lexi the dog, which aims to tackle social isolation.
· Cycling remotely around Norway, helping dementia patients.  

· Innovation sketch boards - drawn by artists over the three days. 

· The open microphone sessions; Rhian made a special thanks to the Chairman for his energy and leadership.  

The Chairman in-turn, praised the staff and all those that attended, and added that it was one of the most successful years so far.
Members discussed possibly producing and recording the seminars online going forward, for those that could not make the Annual Conference.  Officers took on board this idea, and the discussion was concluded by the Chairman who stated the sketch board will be digitalised.  

Decision

1. Members noted the update.  


	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	17  
	Annual report of the Improvement and Innovation Board
 
	

	
	Matthew Hamilton introduced item eight.  This report provides an overview of the activities and achievements of the Improvement and Innovation Board over the past year of 2018/19.  

Discussions from members focused on the perception survey and timeframes of this from 2018/19.

Decision

1. Members noted the activities and achievements for 2018/19.  


	


</AI8>

<AI9>

	18  
	Note of the Previous Meeting
 
	

	
	Members agreed to the notes of the previous meeting of the Improvement and Innovation Board, which took place on Thursday 23 May 2019.


	


</AI9>

<AI10>

	19  
	Any Other Business
 
	

	
	The Chairman gave praise to Lead Member Cllr Ron Woodley, who will be stepping down due to his term ending. The Chairman made particular reference to his hard work, enthusiasm, and contributions to the Board.  

	


</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE
	Bedford Borough Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Judi Billing MBE
	North Hertfordshire District Council

	
	Cllr Ron Woodley
	Southend-on-Sea Borough Council


	Members
	 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE
	Bracknell Forest Borough Council

	
	Cllr Steve Count
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor
	Wokingham Borough Council

	
	Cllr Donna Jones JP
	Portsmouth City Council

	
	Cllr Laura Miller
	Purbeck District Council

	
	Cllr Phil North
	

	
	Cllr Joy Allen
	Durham County Council

	
	Cllr Tudor Evans OBE
	Plymouth City Council

	
	Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Vince Maple
	Medway Council

	
	Cllr Alice Perry
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Liz Green
	Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council

	
	Cllr Glen Sanderson JP
	Northumberland Council

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alan Connett
	Teignbridge District Council

	
	Cllr Mike Haines
	Teignbridge District Council

	
	Mr Richard Priestman
	Local Government Improvement and Development

	
	Mr Philip Sellwood
	Energy Saving Trust (EST)


	Apologies
	 Cllr Damian White
	Havering London Borough Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
ggggffgfffffgttgtgtgtg
	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]